Cash & Bank Balances SAR 1.99  34.29 SAR 2.47  43.59 SAR 2.59  43.15

USD 0.56  36.09 USD 0.07  4.68 USD 0.38 23.78

BHD 0.01  1.31 BHD 0.01  1.09 BHD 0.01  1.76

AED 2.75  48.42 AED 0.29  5.23 AED 0.27  4.52

HKD *0.00  - HKD *0.00  - HKD *0.00  0.04

GBP *0.00  0.04  -  -

EUR *0.00  - EUR *0.00  0.02  -  -

THB *0.00  0.01 THB *0.00  - THB *0.00  -

Other receivables USD  0.00  0.26 USD 0.01  0.98 USD 0.01  0.89

Total-Financial assets  131.52  71.61  80.92

Financial liabilities
Trade payables AED 0.08  1.33 AED 0.07  1.34  -  -

BHD 0.00  - BHD 0.00  0.00  -  -

EURO 0.03  2.00 EURO 0.02  1.23  -  -

SAR 0.01  0.15 SAR 0.01  0.14  -  -

USD 0.22  14.25 USD 0.11  7.57 USD 0.06  3.65

Total financial liabilities  17.73  10.28  3.65
	 *Amount is below rounding off norms adopted by the company.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 Any change with respect to strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against various currencies as at March 31, 2017 & March 31,
2016 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in respective currencies and affected equity and profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates.

Profit or loss Profit or loss
March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

Effect in ` _10% movement Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
AED (Increase/decrease by 3.5%, March 31, 2016- 1%)  (1.75)  1.75  (0.08)  0.08

BHD (Increase/decrease by 3.6%, March 31, 2016- 1%)  (0.06)  0.06  (0.02)  0.02

OMR (Increase/decrease by 3.5%, March 31, 2016- 1%)  (0.05)  0.05  (0.01)  0.01

QAR (Increase/decrease by 3.5%, March 31, 2016- 1%)  (0.04)  0.04  -  -

SAR (Increase/decrease by 3.5%, March 31, 2016- 1%)  (1.19)  1.19  (0.52)  0.52

EURO (Increase/decrease by 3.5%, March 31, 2016- 1%) 0.07 (0.07)  0.01  (0.01)

USD (Increase/decrease by 3.5%, March 31, 2016- 1%)  (0.96) 0.96 (0.12) 0.12

Total  (3.98) 3.98  (0.74) 0.74

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in
fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the
future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

	 Exposure to interest rate risk

	 The Company’s borrowings and deposits/loans are all at fixed rate and are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to

[…]

in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that
those estimates were in error.

	 Ind AS estimates as at April 01, 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous GAAP. The
Company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous
GAAP:

•	 Investment in equity instruments carried at Fair value through profit or loss or Fair value through other comprehensive income;

•	 Investment in debt instruments carried at Fair value through profit or loss; and

•	 Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model.

150 INFO EDGE (INDIA) LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

INFO EDGE (INDIA) LIMITED

3	 Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the
reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Reconciliation of equity as on March 31, 2016
Particulars Reference Note Previous GAAP *

(` Mn)
Adjustment

(` Mn)
Ind AS

(` Mn)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 12  902.04  (176.71)  725.33

Capital work in progress 12  94.88  (94.88)  -

Intangible assets  19.90  -  19.90

Intangible assets under development  3.35  -  3.35

Investment property 12  271.59  271.59

Financial assets

(i) Investments 7  5,736.16  434.25  6,170.41

(ii) Others 1  1,639.54  (42.66)  1,596.88

Non current tax assets (net) 7 175.81 3.92 179.73

Deferred tax assets (net) 9  59.56  432.85  492.41

Other non-current assets 1  29.19  43.42  72.61

Current Assets
Financial assets

(i) Investments 7  357.28  17.10  374.38

(ii) Trade receivables 2  118.13  3.26  121.39

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 8  445.95  1.46  447.41

(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  1,045.39  -  1,045.39

(v) Loans  44.08  -  44.08

(vi) Other financial assets 8  9,784.39  166.49  9,950.88

Other current assets 8  88.12  0.02  88.14

Total Assets  20,543.77 1060.11 21,603.88

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share capital 8  1,209.16  (2.01)  1,207.15

Other equity 3, 5, 8  16,430.95  311.48  16,742.43

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

   Borrowings  3.79  -  3.79

Other non-current liabilities 6  56.42  7.92  64.34

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(i) Trade payables  269.88  0.08  269.96

(ii) Other financial liabilities  4.40  -  4.40

Provisions  428.58  -  428.58

Other current liabilities 6  2,140.59  742.64  2,883.23

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  20,543.77  1,060.11  21,603.88
*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

INFO EDGE (INDIA) LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17  151

INFO EDGE (INDIA) LIMITED

Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 01, 2015	 Amount (` Mn)
Particulars Note March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015
Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  17,640.11  16,624.01
Adjustments :
Proposed dividend 3  -  240.23
Dividend tax 3  -  49.23
Fair valuation of compound instrument 7  395.37  447.08
Fair valuation of Mutual Fund 7  17.09  64.59
Consolidation of ESOP trust 8  178.42  130.30
Doubtful debts 2  3.26  3.97
Interest income on redeemable instruments  38.89  1.71
Deferred revenue 6  (750.43)  (684.91)
Rent exp 1  (18.57)  (11.24)
Interest income on present value of security deposit 1  13.56  7.63
Tax adjustment 9  431.88  322.28

Total adjustments  309.47  570.87
Total equity as per Ind AS  17,949.58  17,194.88

Reconciliation of equity as on April 01, 2015
Particulars Reference Note Previous GAAP *

(` Mn)
Adjustment

(` Mn)
Ind AS

(` Mn)
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 12  817.57  179.91  637.66
Capital work in progress 12  94.88  94.88  -
Intangible assets  22.41  -  22.41
Investment property 12  (274.78)  274.78
Financial assets
(i) Investments 7  5,409.67  448.79  5,858.46
(ii)  Other financial assets 8, 1  136.97  (34.12)  102.85
Non current tax assets (net) 7 16.75 3.61 20.36
Deferred tax assets (net) 9  63.72  322.28  386.00
Other non-current assets 4  31.80  35.60  67.40

Current Assets
Financial assets
(i) Investments 7  8,973.19  64.59  9,037.78
(ii) Trade receivables 2  97.69  3.97  101.66
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 8  355.88  0.12  356.00
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  1,491.74  -  1,491.74
(v) Loans  24.27  -  24.27
(vi) Other financial assets 8  1,799.47  121.35  1,920.82
Other current assets 8  67.84  (0.01)  67.83

Total Assets  19,403.85 966.19  20,370.02

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share capital 8  1,202.16  (1.36)  1,200.80
Other equity 8, 10  15,421.85  572.23  15,994.08

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
   Borrowings  2.82  -  2.82
Other non-current liabilities 6  64.95  6.94  71.89

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Trade payables 8  340.21  0.07  340.28
(ii) Other financial liabilities  4.21  -  4.21
Provisions 3  547.92  (289.64)  258.26
Other current liabilities 6  1,819.73  677.95  2,497.68

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  19,403.85  966.19  20,370.02
*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

152 INFO EDGE (INDIA) LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

INFO EDGE (INDIA) LIMITED

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the period March 31, 2016
Particulars Reference Note Previous GAAP*

(` Mn)
Adjustment

(` Mn)
Ind AS

(` Mn)
Income
 Revenue from operations 6  7,234.76  (58.69)  7,176.07

 Other income 1,7,8  828.10  (43.08)  785.02

I Total Income  8,062.86 (101.77)  7,961.09

Expenditure
  Employee benefits expense 4,5  3,205.29  149.14  3,354.43

  Finance costs  0.77  -  0.77

  Depreciation and amortisation expense  209.63  -  209.63

  Advertising and promotion cost  1,318.41  -  1,318.41

  Administration and other expenses 1,2,6  902.91  15.30  918.21

  Network, internet and other direct charges  229.70  -  229.70

II Total Expense  5,866.71  164.44  6,031.15

III. Profit before exceptional items and tax (I-II)  2,196.15  1,929.94

IV. Exceptional items  114.58  -  114.58

V. Profit before tax (III-IV)  2,081.57  1,815.36

VI.  Tax expense
 (1) Current tax- (Current period) 8 675.25 8.98 684.23

 (2) Current tax- (previous period) (13.64) -  (13.64)

 (3) Deferred tax 9  4.16  (110.57) (106.41)

VII. Profit for the year (V-VI)  1,415.80 (164.62)  1,251.18

Other comprehensive income
(A) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss  -  -  -

(B) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Actuarial gain/loss on provision for gratuity 4  -  (13.23) (13.23)

Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 9  -  4.58 4.58

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax  - (8.65) (8.65)

Total comprehensive income for the year  1,415.80 (173.27)  1,242.53
*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2016	 Amount (` Mn)
Reference Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities 8 1,090.85 11.45 1,102.30

Net cash flow from investing activities 8 (299.93) (49.27) (349.20)

Net cash flow from financing activities 8 (700.51) 38.82 (661.69)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 90.41 1.00 91.41
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 01, 2015 8 356.07 (0.07) 356.00

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016 446.48 0.93 447.41
	 REFERENCE NOTE

1.	 Security Deposits

	 Under the previous GAAP, interest free lease security deposits (that are refundable in cash on completion of the lease term) are recorded at

INFO EDGE (INDIA) LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17  153

INFO EDGE (INDIA) LIMITED

their transaction value. Under Ind AS, all financial assets are required to be recognised at fair value. Accordingly, the Company has fair valued
these security deposits under Ind AS. Difference between the fair value and transaction value of the security deposit has been recognised
as prepaid rent. Consequent to this change, the amount of security deposits decreased by `48.43 Mn as at March 31, 2016 (April 01, 2015 –